18-0725-PR9 July 25,2018

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION'S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$49,883,495.57 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board's
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $584,525.29 as listed in the attached July Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased
commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for
immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (July Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



July 25,2018
18-0725-PR9

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13:1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that.any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

Vit Db

Mary D@Runtz nicg K. Jadkson, EdD
Deputy\Chief of Capital Planning hief Execut ve Officer

and Construction

App;o’\}»ed asjto Jedal 7

/),




AOUTNII DT IS

. T401

Papiaoid Bugpuny [euleIxg 6
1191381 19110 10j 1soddng g

A8aaeng onjopiod {euoneonpyg 1o oddng °f

aduedwo) vav g
spaay [eajuelpaly L1101 *g

SUOHIPUOY 101191X] PaIRIOLIRNa] f

SUONEIOIA 8P 241 ¢
soueljdwo) apo) 'z

v xipuaddy

B Aajes 'y
suoseay
' LSS6V'ERT'6Y §
8 *J00YIS J3UUB[ R 513%20] MBU JO SISISUOD YJIOM JO 8d0dS BYL O 0 00T 0 L102Z 8102/22/8 8102/€2/S 00°£9¢'66T 1A LYTI6VE sauof 1 Aydinin * aauuar
‘piinga. 3adesed . oo o
N " BA8!
1 PUE “IINGa1 3300 84193 ‘S11eda AIUGSEU JO SISISUSS Y40M 4o 3do3s S v/N L10Z 810Z/L1/8 810Z/L1/S 00'0€L'9S IA 09EE6YE ong %003
g . ‘Juaiade|dal pjaly pue joe.} JO SISISUOD J10M Jo adods 3yt g 0 9T 0 L102 8102/01/8 8T0Z/VT/S  00°000°L80°C 29 TSST6VE Ag-jiy poomuay
1 "appe| 4004 € 4O JusIBsR|dS] JO S15|SUOD JIOM 0 3d0ds By | v/N 8102 8t0z/Le/L | 810T/€T/S 69°022'LE IA. 088S6YE shayong Aws
i -ueSney pue uewajeg .
[ 3e Saysiuly JolIa3ul pajeidosse pue ‘$|0uod ‘sjiun Buljpuey sie Buiquind o 4T . 0T Jas 8102 6102/5T/8 8T0Z/€T/S , 00'000°06L°0T 29 YETO6YE ‘TETIBYE 191N U uedney ‘Uewsieg
|e21UBYDIBLW “UCIIE||EISUI IB|10G MBU € JO SISISUOD J10M JO 8dods 3y k!
*adeospue| Ajsadoud . oy o8
I !
8 01 {004Ds 343 10} MOY[E 0} BulpelS BYS 40 SISISUC3 YoM Jo adods By 0 0 00T 0 L4102 8102/52/S 8102/8/S 00°00¥9 1A wnomwvm.. HNdD v 0dedlyy
: *sBUIYSIULN) 8BS PUB ‘UN0D R : R, ade|iA oAk
8 ecieseq ‘punoIBAeld ‘plaly 331U1E MaU 4o SIsIsU0d oM jo adoss ) L 0 I 0 8107 810Z/v1/8 mﬁom\m.ﬁm 00°'T19°02L 29 0LT86YE avov IA 201
‘play ons|yie | Jog/ A Alg- 93} aue
8 a1 30 UOI§PS 43 BU 40 JuBIBDEIdaI JO SISISU0 YoM Jo-adods BUL S 0 14 0 L102 810¢/v1/8 8T07/0€ m 00'0000€9 29 TTZ00SE a1y Yooy aue}
‘eiialajed ay3 . o 1 Aud
8 Ut BanoNISqNS BuLI00} Jo 1UBWSDE|da. JO SISISU0D i0M Jo 3035 UYL 9 0 [33 0 L102 8107/1€/8 8T0T/v1/S 00'(86'599 29 £6098YE sauor 1g Aydiniy opaones
‘saysiuly Joliajul pue ‘siiedal 8815 (RIN3ONIS § o
14 N ST 9 VT T 8102 6102/91/8 8102/01/S 00°0TL'LOV'ET 29 16906vE uewapulg Jsuljed
‘sapeJddn jediueyoaw qualuadR[dal JOOU JO SISISUOD YoM JO adods By |
looyas o, -
¥ (195582 16 uawase(das MOpUIM pue Jooi Jo sisisuca om jo adoos sy L T 4" T L1027 6102/9t/8 8T0Z/¥T/S  88'598'999'p b} 68£58YE ueiaizA PO |3sseD
‘Plinga4 pue .
1 %[99p 4001 03 UMOP {lem 3adeled ayy JOUORD3S & Jo UoRliowap pue spun - 0 0 00T "] 4102 - 8107/L1/8 8107/81/S 00°£98°69 1A 9TEE6VE sauof g Aydiniy 1a3uay
: ©)00 eLI3) padejdsip 3e Buizau Bui||esul Jo SI5ISUOD yJom Jo adods sy .
‘24nonL3sed ul usa48 uo snaoy e LIm ‘welSold moug 0y adedg . S8098bE '
8 343 4o Jed se ‘ueld sndied 2|qeuleISNS € JO SISISUOD HIOM jeUOipPE 0 0T 0z 9 8107 ‘4102 810Z/ST/21 8T0Z/TT/S  00°000%9T‘8 29 'vB098YE ‘Z8098bE uayaseq 'H'4 Pia14 ‘soop
‘Alejuswiais p(ald 1y "Plal4 Pue SOO 1 SaYSIUl) 101I33U| pajeldosse .
pue ‘stiedat Aluosews ‘quawace|das Joou Jo SiS|SUOD Ylom Jo adods 8y :
‘sepetddn
~ |edjueyasw pue ‘sapesddn 213088 ‘snedsl adojaaus ‘sjuawsacidul i .
L Ay sa00e ‘sweddoud Buiyoes) Jog saoeds wWoousse|d 0) suojeacuas T 8 [4% ot 2102 8102/ST/2T 8102/0€/S 00°000°€88'L 29 90200S€ 43)pauy Zni3 8| 8p sauj euenr Jos
1$3PNPUL YoM "{o0Yds JauBew 54D apesd yig y3nouyy uanieSiapuly
' © 0)ul jooyos SnIQLINY "3S BUjIIaAUOD JO SISISUOD Hiom Jo adods By :
PTTI8YE ‘TTTIBYE
. . , §3 weys
’ . YOT98YE ‘TOTI8YE , ) ‘
. . , uap3p ‘|aqoN ‘uciawe)
8 L 0 €6 0 L102 810Z/51/8 8102/2/S 00°LTL'86Y Y0 00T98YE ‘66098YE 1z 0 diouL iagnyps ‘aikes
‘Swi00usse(d |je uj Suljood apiacid 01 Japlo uj spun ‘L6098VE ‘96098YE ‘SH 1955014 ‘UOAT ‘BMOK
BUIIOKIPUOD Jie MOPUIM JO UO[IR|{BISU] JO SISISUOD 4IOM JO 3d0dS 3y ) . . '¥6098VE ‘TE098YE
MV H vV . :
._.Um_om.m Uvix JLVA NOLLITdNOD Lva aavmyv AOHLAW
Y04 SNOSVIY SALON GNV 3400S Loaloud NOLLDY "WYIddV TVOSIL AALVAIDILNY aavmy LIVUINOD LOVHILNQOD # LOVYLNOD HOLIVY.LNQGD TO0HIS
8oz .
Ainp



ERE VY AT AW

. ) ‘SIe8ME U] pJeog 8y} 0) papodal mc_mm ale pue panosdde Usaq aney siap.o aBueyD Buimo|io) ay)

00'400°cZ$ :1€30 1 Jo0foid

'Jo0y0s Jo sjuswsadinbal pue Buiwwesbold

00%00'cZ$ _ pajoauq ;eumQ [00y2s Ul seBueYD 0) BNP UCHIOWSP [RUOHIPPE 10} S[elRJeW puR Joge| 3pIrcid 0} J0JoRIUOD SLILE/S0  8L/LL/SO
Z0L16¥E
BP0 GOSETY Jpgady  ITeq IbUBD
%YES 00 ¥00'vSY$ 00'¥00'€Z$ b 00°000°LEV$ "oU| ‘UoRONIISU0D due Jajh ) .
. dS0-125€2-L10Z dSD sniqunl IS L10Z
sniquny s
00'¥82°¢5$ (1830 J09(0id
00°€66$ Y HOV — UoISSIIO . _ “UN o7V UE jBisul 0} sjeusiew pue Joge; apinosd 0} 1010e.4U0D 8L/8L/S0  8L/9L/SO

‘SHyueq Jonp {eou}ostd m:_uw_xmn anoqe pajedso)| ped Jojersuab pasodoid

00'2.6°22% SUOLIPUCY PaIBA0DSI  BY) 0} steq |93)s BuidlouIB) pue 8)310uUod [BUOIlPPE PPE 0} S[eldieWw pue Joge| apinoid 0} J0JoBJUOD 81/62/50 81/80/S0
N ) ‘aouUeljuUD

00'69.°'2$ SUOHIPUOYD PBIGA0DSI]  utew Buiisixe sy} punole ssysiuy jlem pue Buiooy Jiedal 0} sjesiew pue Joge| apiaosd 0} J0)oejuoD) gL/LESO 81/€2/S0

00'628'c$ HOV — UOISSILQO  "100p J0jeAR[S BY) Jnoge sainixyy bl Joa)xe 103[8S (jBISUl 0) S|eualew pue Joge| apiroid 0} J0jorU0D 81/62/50 81/60/50

00°¥S8'v$ . HOV — UoISSIWO 's100p poom Bunsixs J08jes abeAles pue SAOWSI 0} S[ELS)EW PUB J0ge| SpIncid 0} JOJORIU0D 81/1€/50  81/£2/S0

‘WO0J J0JeA3|S 8y} Ui Sjoued $S9996 pajed sl Pue ‘UONE|USA
00'900'01$ . MOV — UoISSIWQO elxo ‘uontowsp Buipnjour adoos Buissiw Bullie)su 0] sieudlew pue Joge| Spinoid 0} J0JORI0D 8L/8L/S0  81/60/50

00°608'v$ HOV — UOISSIWQO "sid dwins Joou Burisixa }09]9S SAOWDI 0} S|eLB}EW pue Joge| apiAoid 0} JOJOBUOD aL/L1/50 81/0S/40
126082¢ - .
SpoJ UoSESy _ T sfeq day @ opuEy
%G8'G 00°Gee'Z€€'L1$ 00°'286°929% ¥€ 00'8vE0LL'01$ *0U] ‘UOHONASUOD BueT JOIA |
' . HOW-LLEEZ-2L0Z HOW Ae Loz
jooysg Aieg) 3 ydasop

TequInN Od Joenuoy  junowy $19PIO L) Junowy
Junowy YL 109, JoeIUOH abueyn obueyn JoBI1JUOH ) 19quiny jo8foid 10puUsA |ooyag
1ejo)  pasiasy |eloL 40 JaquinN rewbuQ -

9071 ¥IAHO AONVHI

8JO| Qn-wﬁﬁ : 8102/1L€/50 0} 8102/10/50 C weld o1 Juswdaoadwi] [ende)
wol) abues sajaka jeacadde sapio sbueys asay) ' . .
81/5/9 : s[ooyag d1qng odedy>H

AT1Or - 8Sd)



‘sieaMe Ui pieog sy} ) pepodas Buleq ase pue panosdde ueag arey suaplo sbueyo Bumolio) syl

9’9116z [1ejot Jooloid

or'gLiGes

6clLice

00°S¥.2 01 $- :1e30L J00loud

- ' ‘Buipiing xouue ay} je seidoued

HOV — uoIssiwO a1 Jo |le Jo} WwaysAs Buijoou au) 2oe|dal puE SA0WS. O} S[ELSJeW PUB J0qe| SPIACId 0} JOJORIUOD 8L/LLISO 81L/91L/£0
SpoY UosEdY 1 JeQq davy e SbuEyD
%0¥'L 9L6L1°08€ LS .9.'9¢1'G6$ 9 00'¢86'¥82'1$ "0 uohINASU0 ) Jspalt4

404-1L50¥2-LL0Z 40Y seudpded 2102
jooyos seuapien oseze

oo.mvﬁo ;. upaip .wocm>>o=< ._umrEoton_ ﬁ.o: 3jom wmm.r:w:m 10} Japlo mmcm:u }paio wu_>o._a 0} J0joequo) 81/0€/50 SL/YZ/S0
00080¥€ . .
3POD UOSEDY . T Jegady  Ieq sbueyD
%L0y-  00°LLL'ESTS 00°GPLOLS- } 00'958'€9Z$ Auedwod Bupeay [eap)
’ . dAW-18S€2-2L0Z dIIN dPINYIW LL0Z
jooyag Aiejuswuajgy apynes |y e3s|y) uoleys
- laquinN Od joeiuo).  junowy Emuh_o S19PIO Jjunowy
Junowy ajoel0 jJo o, joelUO)H abueysn afiueyso jJoenuo) ) Jaquinp joafoig lopuap jooyos

8 Jo 7 ageq

81/S/9

1eJoy  pasiAdy

1ejoL 40 JaquinN lewibuQ -

907 J3AHO IONVHOI

8102/1€/50 03 810¢2/10/S0
wioly abuel s9)243 |eaosdde sapio abueyd asay] : L

wieI3old judwaAoidw] [ende))
$[00T]dS dN[qnd o8edny)

ATINfL - 8SdD



AP T L 4 NS

‘siealle U) pieog ey o) payodas Bujaq ale pue panosdde usaq saey siapio eBuBYD BUIMG|I0} BY )L

00°092°22$- ;12101 J90foid

00'05.°22$-
PeLLLYE

IMPUOY PaIsn0osIq

3poH uoseay

"2d00S tOY pajRUILIE SBIGED JaMmod Ulew By} JO Juawade|dal ay) Jof 1tPalo apInoId 0} J0JORAUOD

SUOHANISS( J8pIo sbueyn

%€8'8- 00°0v6'veZ$ 00'05.°22$- 3 00°069°.52$

00'68€°€Z$ :1ej0 L 199load

81/62/G0

9eq ddv

81/0€/0

BJeQq obuBy?)

"Ou| ‘[e2IUBYDBN UOJUR)IS

dAN-LSYPZ-L10Z dIIN AeMON L1L0Z
1004238 Ae3o I Ss1ouel4

‘jojfe|d mau oju) sbeujesp Jadoid moje 0} Aem-yjem 9}8Jou0d

00°281'9% pajoas|q JeumQ  apesb-al pue silels Jenpow Buisixe soejdas pue sACLII O} S|BLBIEW PUEB JOGR| 9PIA0Id 0) JOJORIUOD 81/41/50 8L/L1/S0
00°€88'v$ 1sanbay jooyog ‘piey Ny Jo Anus Je sisod yym 90UB} 4Ull Uley? |[ejsul 0) S[euslew pue Joge| apiroid o} 100eU0D 81/L1/50 81/1L1/50
) ‘q4nd 109|9§ JO
00626°2$ _}senbay |0oyos co;m>w_m ayy abueyod o) vcm Butouay v_c__ uleyd |euolippe 10} sjeuajew pue Joqe| Spinoid o} 10joenuo 8LI¥LISO 81/11/150
A ‘Jojue|q pue ‘pass ___owa.S 10,9 9pIn0Id [feys J0)0RIUOYD “SWIO0ISSEID
00°991'¥$ 1sanbay jooyog Je|npow Jo yinos uoyersban Bulsixa |1} pue SA0WAL 0] Sjeusjew pue Joge| apinoid o} 10)oeU0D 8LIvLISO 81/11/S0
‘punoubAeid 0} Juaoelpe yueq Jonp |edL}8I0
00°0L2°1$ HpU0Y palaaodsiq PRJOADOSIP PUNOIE gINd 9)240U0J |lBJSul pue Bip puey o} s[eusjew pue joge| apinoid o} JojoesjuoD 8LI¥LISO 8L/1LLIG0
‘suoijesiyoads Buimesp Jod }oedWO2-84 PUB UOHEBABIXD
00°v06°L$ SUOINPUOD PaIdA0ISI]  Buunp paisnoasip suoljepunoj }sod 95ua) 109|9s SA0WAL 0) Sjeldew pue ioge| apnold 0} J0JoeHUOD 8L/¥1LIS0 8L/LLISO
00°0L1L'2$ anss| Alojeg  "salbue [99)s yum soajelb 951} 19916S ||BlSulD) PUB'an0WS] 0} Sjelajew pue Joge| apinoid o} Jojoenuos 8LI¥LISO 81/L1L/ISO
¥ZSE0EE N )
BP0y Uosedy JrQgady g IBUBY)
%S08  00'GSY'PLbS 00'€rE'ses 8 00°ZLL'6EVS ‘00 uohoNnAsuog Jeipsiy
' 1IS-1€2¥2-2102 LIS 4207 L10Z
[jooYas )20 9 auiydasor
* J3QWNN Od JoRHUOD  junowy S13pIO 18P0 junowy
junowy ajoel0 Jo 9% joenuUOH abueyn abueyn joeluon Jaquiny joefoid Jopuap jooyog
je)OL © pasiAdy lejon 30 JaquinN fewbuo . .

8 Jo ¢ aseq

81/5/9

90717 H3IAHO IONVHO

8102/1€/50 03 8L02/10/S0
woyy abues s3]940 Jeaosdde Japio abueyd asay] . ot

ATINr

wergold juswaAoidwy [ende)

sjooyas dNqng odedry)

SdD



_—— s e 3 2

‘Sleele Ul pieog ay) 0} papodal Buleq ale pue panoidde Ueaq aney s1ep.o aBUBYD BuIMOi0) By L

2£'226'01$- :jej0) 1elod

S ' ‘llemAip pue ‘uoneinsu
20°12.'2% SUOIIPUOD PBIdA0DSI  ‘SPNIS [BjoW mau Yim wesq bBunsixe ue Buoje deb e [yul 0] sjeusiew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} Jojor U0 8L/LLISO 81/60/50

99'8G61°'12$ SUORIPUOD PBIBA0ISIC "SOSSEOIBD PUE JUBWAIOXS PUI] JO JUSLBJRGR IO} S{RLSleW pue JOgR| 8pIAoid 0} J019BIU0D 81/2L/1S0  81/60/S0

i . ' ‘pade|dai aq 0}
00Z16'68%- SUORIPUOD PaJaA0IS] palinbal jou pue uonipuod poob ut Buiel pn)s [elaw Bunsixe ebeajes 0} JIpelo apinoid 0} J0oBHUOD 81/62/50  81/60/S0

"pajjelsul 1 sjubiAys mau ay) Jun :ozg_.u:_ J1a)em dojs 0) ainseaw .
00°090°L$ SUOLIPUOD PaIBACDSIA Ksesodwis) e se sjybiiAys Bunsixa punose Jueess (jejsul 0) SjeusjeW pue J0ge| SpiAoid 0] J0JOBIILOD 81/LL/1S0  81/€0/S0
£¥220ve

SUONANoSaq JapJ0 SbUEyD sEgddy  8leq sbueqy

%EL'0-  89/20C8YLS ZETLE'0LS- N4 ’ 00°000°¢6¥'L$ 0088V 2 USSISIN 'N'S ‘Usyosed "H'4
' L-40U-12¥9¥-L1L0C L-40Y zaJen( LL0Z

looyasg ybBiy zaseny ojuag

3poH uosEey

00'766°51$ :1e10 1 J00l04d

*s@oueuUIplo pajepino Buiuiejuod subis

00°28£% HipuoD passnodasiq  Bunsixa o) anp subis pajunow aoUB) JOUBIXS J09|9S JleISUl O} S|ELIjew pue Joge} 8piaoid 0} J0JoBL[U0D 81/€0/S0  8L/¥EVO
“LUNLOJIPNE Y} Ul SMOPUIM
00°£09'G1$ }sonbay 100U0g  8U} Joj SAPRYS (BNUEL JO NI U| SOPRYS PIZIIOJOW [fejsul 0] S|eajew pue Joge] apinoid 0} JO)IeJU0D 81/81/S0  81/L0/S0
91800€€ N )
BpO UoSESY 4 S oay ARV
%L0C  00'+¥68°280'8% oo.vmm_mm; 6 00'000'v26°L$ "0 uooNJISUOY i[OS 8bi0e) By
’ . 404-18062-2102 10y uipjuess 210z
18jU8) SUY auld ulpues
18qWNN Od JoRUO)  Junowly S19pI0 [3ETTT6) Junowly ;
Junowy ETELTTe) 409 joesuoy abueyn abueyn joRIUOD Jaquinp joafoid Jopuap 100yss
1ejJ01 ©  posiAey jejoL 40 JaquinN rewbuQ . :

907 H3AAHO FIONVHO

8102/L€/50 0} 8102/10/50
woJ} afuels 91949 jeaosdde sapio aBueys asoy) : L

8 JO y ddeq
Vwﬁ\m\c

wergold judwaaoxdw] [ende)
sjooydg dqng odeay)

AINr - SdD



18-U/4LO-PRY

“SJBOLIE Ul pieog] ey o) pauodal m:_wn, aJe pue panosdde usaq aney sieplo abueyo Buimo||o} syL

00'8v1°g1$ ‘12301 309/0id

00'8vi'8L$

6868¢vE

SUOHIPUOD PaIan0dsiq  'sfoued Ulgw pue LORNGLISIP UO SOUOIMS J0(as a0e|dal 0] S[EHsjeLw puUE Joqe) apinod 0} J0joeIju0D) 81/8L/S0  81/20/S0

poo u d SEQddy  3eqebueyd

%619 008VLLLES 00'8v1'8L$ o1 00°000°¢62$ A 0030
’ d3N-160€5-210Z dIW InBessey £10Z

100Yyss ybiy Aweapeoy seaien InbBerie] o piaeq

2L90L'¢h$ lejol 399loud

Zr0zo'L$

0£'989'0€$

20€e8ee

LLELLLLLS (120l Joeload’

. : Juswdinba uonosuUoD
“wm:cmm_oo;om ucm.anzbwmc:_:on%m_combm._sow_oamwaoo_mhew._m:wam:_ucmhonm_mv_>oaoto«om:coo . w:mo\mo t\mm\o_‘

‘[ooyos ayy Aq psijioads

1sanbay jooyog  se $WO00J 0} JOPLIOD BU) WO} 23_95.% Bugsixa a)e20]a1 0) sjkusjew pue Joge| epinoid 0} JO19BIUOD 81/60/S0  8L/SZ0
BP0 U0SEsy ‘ SUOHUII0Sa( JapIQ 9bUBy. degddy  sjeq ebueyn
%522l  86659'1.9'C$ mm,omw,rmmw ) (43 ' 00°000'08€°2$ $9Jel100ssY § 9jqeley

10S-180.L%-L1L0Z 1DS Udqnalg UoA LL0Z
Jajuag 22uaIng ueljodono| uagnalg UOA A YILIOPaI

"suofeoo| J98)9s wi buyeod

6¥°616'0% 1sanhay |ooyosg Joojy Axods pue saj) 100y |AUIA 90|81 pUB SAOWSI 0} S[ELIJeW pue JogR| BPIACId 0} J0JORHUOD 81/62/50 8L/LLISO
‘sjnodsumop pue
29°'168'v$ SUOIIPUOY PIIBA0ISI] s191nd sy} yojew o} eiosey Jool lerow Buysixa sy Juled o) sjeusjew pue Joge| apinosd 0} J0}oRJUOD 81/12/50 81/80/50
9vZ662ZE . ,
305 U0sesH . Seqady  sleq sbueyyy
%6ES  PP'PS9'LE0'6S Yy P69 LOV$ 0z . ~00°000°025'8$ Auedwod uononuisuod Arg-lly
: . d0¥-1169¥-210Z 0¥ wolqpuil £10Z
|ooyas ybiH Awapeoy asusiag pue yjew wojqpui
* BqUINN Od jJoeiU0)  jJunowy $19pI0 S13pIO junowy
junouwry ajoeI0 J0 Y% j0B)U0H abueyn abueyy joelUOD Jaquiny jaeloag JOPUBA |ooyog
[ejol - pasiAdy lejor JO JaquinN Jeu . '

81/5/9

g Jo ¢ asey

907 ¥3AHO IONVHI

8102/1€/50 03 8L02/10/50
wo.y abuel saj242 |eaoidde Japlo abBueys asay : L

wer3old juswsAoidw| jende)
S[ooYyd¢ d[qng oded1y)

AIAr - 8SdD



‘sleale Ul peog ey} o) pepoda. m:_& ale pue panoidde usaq aney siapio sbueyd Buimoy|o) ay1

€2°90¢°¢6$ ‘1ejo.L Jo0foad

00°000°G.$

€2°908'81$

"8p09 J93UI 0} JOPIO .
c:oOumh.;oow_oc__oo_,_omhoLoo_;:oommoub_om%om:_umo:ms.«o:_.«mvvm&w_mtﬁmeucfonm_mu_>oaoteoma:oo. w:vm\mom_‘\om\mo

) "0IpNs SoUED 100} PUOJSS BU} 0} SaKloeded Buipeo} pasesoul Buippe
suoIpuoD palaaodsid - o esodind sy Joj JineA GINOD Ul |lem AJUoSeL |[B)SUI 0} S|BLISJRW pUE Joge] apiacd 0] JOJoRIUOD SL/LE/S0  8L/0E/SO

€4¥002€ / 9968.0¢€ '

98°225°GL1$ ‘|ejo] 1o9foid

3p07) U0SESy Jeq ddy |9mn_|m.micmco

%vLvlL 98120219718 98'110'796°L$ 89 00'000'050°L1$ Auedwo? g wbipy
dS0-12099-9102 dSO WaAQ 9102

looyag ybiH Nafg

"AJUsI01449 3JoM 0} twd)sAs Buijooo

AO-U/ILD-TINT |

50'682'9.% SUOHIPUOD PBIBACOSI]  mdu Y} JOj JaPIO U} Suey jsneyxs mE 100. [|e aoejdas-0) sjetslew pue toge) apinoad 0} Jojoesu0D) 81/62/50 8LIV1/S0
*Jepes Buienysuad punoib Buisn ¥2ap Joos 81850U0D BY) UI
98°G9Y'v$ . SUONIPUOD PRIBA0ISIJ  PIPPAGWI SBUI [BLIJOB]S UMOUNUN Bje50| pue dlebiseaul 0) sleusiew pue Joge| apinoid 0} J0JoBU0D 8L/LLISO 81/60/50
“100]j wniseuwAb ay) uy abewep
. Jojem pue ‘jood pue ‘wniseuwAB ‘Ynea ur syes| Joos ‘HIoMIINP JO SUONDSS 193]9S ‘SIaNEDIq NN (0}
¥0°60€02$ pajoasig ;sumQ  pajiwy jou Jng Buipnioul |0oyos sy) Jo seale snoyea Jiedal 0} s|eusiew pue Joge| apiaoid 0) J0jorIU0D 81/12/S0 81/20/50
‘10| Bunyied ay) je by apinold
LY ELG' LS enss| Alpjeg o) sajod Jopreixe Buisixs 199)9s 0} Bunybil 371 m3u j|esut 0} sjeuisiew pue Joge| apinoid 0} 10}9BIU0D 81/¥0/50 8L/ZLIv0
9€2662¢ . .
Spo7 UoSERY . na Ieq day 31eq sbuey)
%80C LL°912°988'¥V1$ LLOLL'E0ES 144 00°000°€85'¥1$ 208SY ' UBS|RIN 'N'S ‘uayosed 'H'4
’ . dIS-101L€S-210Z dIS 2uNnD LL0Z
looyag ybiy uejjodonoly aLND eRSMOPOINS dLEI
1aquinN Od JoBIJUOYD  Junolly S19pI0 $13pi0 junowy
junowy ajoeIQ J0 9% joBIUOD abueys abueysn JoRIUOD Jaquinp joofold Jopuap |o0yog
|ejol - pasiady lejon JO JaquinN fewbuQ '

81/5/9

8Jo 9 aseq

D07 J3AH0 IONVHO

8102/1€/50 03 8102/10/50
wouy abuel so]2A0 |eaosdde Japio abueyo esoyl : -

weigdold juswaAoidwy [ende)
S[00YaS d1[qng oZedny)

ATINr - 8SdD



A1O0-U/ LD RD

‘sleale u| pieog a8y 0} pauodal m:_mm aJe pue panoidde usaq aney ssapio sbueyo Buimo|ioy ay}

£5°86€°9$ :1ej01 J99foid '

. "}ouq 8y} jo dole ‘sjoyuew ay} yoyew o} pazis ‘qejs doj jejy uodl 1ses-aid e jjejsul
mm.wmm.ww wcoz_ucooum:?oom_oucm,mv_omhoh_mnﬁ_wm_oscmexo_sum_m>oom_u9m>moxmSw_m_k_mgmc_ucm_onm_mu_>o.aoto~om=:oo. wtvm\movw::\mo

90969¥€
Bpos uosesy

SUONANgsaq JBpI0 9bueyn JEeqgady  BEQ ebuBsy)

%620 €£5988°2/1'2$ £5°86€°9$ b 00°88¥°'1L21C$ S3jeldossy g d|qeley
4VN-01089-9L0Z dvN WnpelS ||es19493 9107

_ wnpels (jesiondg

wh.omm.vw ‘Jejo 199foud

% saun)xy Jy b1l Jousjul Bugsixa 109|9S 10}

81°0€6'v$ SUOHIPUOD PRISA0DSI]  BIM [3L103] pue 'sBupl palinbal ‘UNpuod [euoippe ppe o} sjelsjew pue Joge| apino.d 0} J0joR.NUOD 81/62/50  8LIOEHO
189.2v€ . g
3P0 UoSeoy N . ~ SUONUIOSa( J9pI0 abueyn Jeq day 3jeq sbueyn
%18'S  16'261'22C$ 16261'2LS z 00°000°042$ "ou| ‘seomnieg Bulping |z .
: . d0Y-12599-210Z 40Y amoYN /107
|ooyss Aiejuawalg amoy

Zy'05¢€$ ‘fejol 30sloid Lo
00°002'v$- . pajoaulqg sumQ . "8d09s W04} paAowaL sijedal 9)910U0D JuaWaSE] JO) IPRJD BpIn0Id 0} J0JORIU0D 81/1€/50 81/12/50

"SUORIPUOD Jood Bugsixe passAcIsIp 0} aNnp sjjoq

Zy08s'ys SUOIIPUOYD PaJIan0dsi  B/€ JO Naj| Ul sjjoq Joyoue Aiuosew Jajpwelp g/G ||ejsul 0} s|eLdjew pue 10ge| 3piaold 0} J0JBNUOD 81/62/50 81/L0/20
¥090.2¢ . .
BpoY uosesy JeqUdy  3eQq IbUEHD

%ET9  ¥0'LE0'6EVTS Y0"LE0'ERLS oL 00'000'962°2$ 03 uoonsuoD vewspullg
' . NIM-959099-210Z NIM LIl seAdadsiad 2102
Awapeoy asualdg pue yje - saansadsiag

18QUINN Od JPBNUOH  junowy $19pI0 $19pI0 junowy
junowy ajoRI0 109  joRIUO)H abueysy abueyn Jenuon Jaquiny 3oafold JOpUBA Jooyss
jejo). - pesiaey 1ejoL 10 JsquinN rewibuo )

D07 ¥IAUO IONVHI

8102/1€/50 03 8102/10/S0
woJj abuea s31249 jeaosdde saplo abueys asay} : o

8 Jo L ddeq
81/5/9

wieIgo1d juswoAoiduw] fende)
S[o0Ydg NqnJ oded)

AT1Ar - 8dD



15-U/725-YRY

‘sIgeLle Ul pieog sy} 0} peyiodes Buiaq aJe pue paroidde Useq eAey S1apI0 9BLBLD BLIMON0) ayy

62°S2S'Y859$ PoMad sy} 10} stepiQ abuey) [ejoy

00°025°¢61$ :ejoy 309foud

‘puewap peoj ul 9seaioul
00°025'€61$ SUOIJIPUOD PaIBA0OSIJ By} 0} BNnp Jeabyoims mau pue Jawlojsue) Jabie| e |leIsul 0} sleuajew pue Joge| apiaosd 0} JOJOBHUOD 81/12/50 81/L1/G0
. £€£2092¢
€¥L09Z¢€ 'S¥2092€ 'P1L092€
L¥2092€ ‘2€2092¢ ‘1£2092€
0v209Z¢€ '£22092€ '82.092¢
6£.092¢ '8€2092Z¢ '££2092¢" ) ’ '

9€2092€ ‘0£L092E 'GELOYZE . .
dpog oSSy . slegady  3leq sbuend

%Sy’ 26'€8L'6ZLTS - 26°'€89'L¥L$ L 00°005°186°L$ S9JeI0sSsY B 9|qel|ey
’ . aov-iv09¥-210Z QOV uebog .10z

¥ ebeyoed aov L10Z

19qUINN Od J0eIjU6)  Junowy "$18pI0 HEG) JUnouly
unowy ETELTT) 409 JoR)UOH abueyn abueyn j0B1UODH 1oquny 3o8foid J0pUBA |ooyog
jejol - pasiAsy 10 JaguinpN rewibuo ’

90T ¥3AAUO IONVHI

8102/1€/50 01 8L0Z/10/50
woJy abueds sa|a4o jeaosdde sopio abueys asayy : :

wei3old juswaoiduy [eyde)
s[o0ydg dqng 03edy )

AINr Y,

8J0 g a58q
81/5/9



